
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 28 October 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 5 November 2024 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
G Bunn 
C Carr 

T A Cullen 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 1 October 2024. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Appointment of Deputy Portfolio Holders 
 

 

 At the Council meeting held on 9 October 2024, it was 
agreed that the Constitution be amended to allow for the 
appointment of Deputy Portfolio Holders. 
 
Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that Councillor G Bunn be 
appointed as the Deputy Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Asset Management. 
 
 

 

5.   Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in 
accordance with all of the Council’s priorities. 
 

 

6.   Chief Executive Urgency Powers 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 To update Cabinet on the use of the Chief Executive’s 
Urgency Powers. 
 
 

 

7.   References   
 
 

 

7.1   Future of EM Devco Ltd  
 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee 
14 October 2024 
 
Members were provided with a review of the EM DevCo Ltd. 
Throughout the three-year period, the DevCo has developed 
important strong relationships with a wide range of key 
stakeholders, including Government Agencies and had 
helped to put the region on the map. There had been 
significant progress made with emerging projects and 
developments. The Board of Directors with support of the 
Oversight Authority reviewed the future of the company and 
agreed that the DevCo should explore the scope for closer 
alignment with East Midlands Combined County Authority 
with further agreement that the work of EM Dev Co had 
naturally come to an end with a voluntary dissolution of the 
company being considered. The existing local authority 
Members had expressed their desire to seek alignment with 
East Midlands Combined County Authority, there was no 
clear source of additional funding and the Board was 
satisfied that it was in the best interests of the Company that 
it was dissolved. 
 
  

 



 

 

The Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee 
RECOMMENDS that Cabinet:  

 
1) Supports the necessary steps being taken by 

the Board of Directors to bring forward the 

voluntary dissolution of EM DevCo Limited. 

2) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive and 

the Leader of the Council, to consent and sign 

the resolutions to enable to dissolution of the 

EM Dev Co Limited.  

 
 

8.   RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 
 

 

8.1   Quarterly Complaint Report  
 

(Pages 35 - 60) 

 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

8.2   Capital Programme – Budget Variations 2024/25  
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

 To approve a number of necessary budget revisions to the 
Capital Programme for 2024/25. 
 
 

 

8.3   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 and 
Business Strategy 2025/26  
 

(Pages 67 - 86) 

 To approve the Council's updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the delivery of the latest Business Strategy. 

[...]
 Climate Change Implications 

Not applicable 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information. There are no 
data protection implications. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is not a change to policy or a new policy an equality impact assessment 
is not included.   

13. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee  14 October 2024 

 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Future of EM DevCo Ltd 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update Members on a review of EM DevCo Ltd in the context of the 
establishment of the East Midlands County Combined Authority (EMCCA) and 
to seek approval for the winding-up of EM DEvCo Limited as part of a transition 
of activities to EMCCA. 
 

2.  Recommendation 
 

The Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
Cabinet:  

 
1) Supports the necessary steps being taken by the Board of Directors to 

bring forward the voluntary dissolution of EM DevCo Limited. 
 

2) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council, to consent and sign the resolutions to enable to dissolution of 
the EM Dev Co Limited.  

 
3. Detail 
 

In February 2019, the Government approved funding for a two-year programme 
to explore the business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for 
the East Midlands and asked the Midlands Engine to lead the work.  The 
Midlands Engine was asked to consider three locations in the East Midlands: 
specifically, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks and Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station 
site (both in Nottinghamshire), and the East Midlands Airport Area (in 
Leicestershire).  The programme also explored how a Development 
Corporation might have wider application across the East Midlands as a whole. 
 
Between 2019 and 2021, Broxtowe Borough Council was involved in this 
regional conversation facilitated by Midlands Engine. It culminated in a case 
being made for a new type of development corporation that would require 
legislative change. This was to provide for the creation of what is known as a 
Locally Led Urban Development Corporation (LLUDC). This work led to the 
creation of EM DevCo Ltd by five authorities, including this Council, in May 
2021, as a company limited by guarantee. The company was to operate as an 
interim vehicle prior, paving the way for the proposed new type of statutory 
development corporation (LLUDC).  
 
The five member local authorities of EM DevCo also include Nottinghamshire 
County Council, Leicestershire County Council, North West Leicestershire 
District Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council. The governance arrangements 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.1



 
Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee  14 October 2024 

 

for the company were designed to mirror those of originally envisaged for the 
LLUDC model. The day to day running of the company rests with an 
independent skills based Board of Directors chaired by Sir Chris Haworth with 
six independent private sector Non-Executive Directors alongside nominated 
local authority directors. Broxtowe is represented on the Board by Ruth Hyde, 
Chief Executive. The work reports into an Oversight Authority meeting of 
elected members from the five local authority owners of the company. The 
Leader of Broxtowe represents Broxtowe on the Oversight Authority.  

 
When the five councils established EM DevCo it was agreed that 
Nottinghamshire County Council would host the company and each council 
approved funding contributions to EM DevCo. Broxtowe Borough Council 
agreed a contribution of £500,000 spread equally over three financial years 
from 2021/22 to 2022/23 was financed from General Fund reserves. The final 
contribution of £166,000 was made in 2023/24.  
 
Context 
 
Development corporations are recognised by Government as “important tools 
for delivering large scale development” which “bring a number of advantages to 
complex pr
[...]
s to the Capital Programme 
for 2024/25. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the capital budget variations for 
2024/25, as set out in the appendix, be approved. 

3. Detail 

The latest Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 was approved by Council 
on 6 March 2024 following recommendations by Cabinet on 6 February 2024.  
The total value of the original Capital Programme for 2024/25 was £38.2m 
(£34.1m excluding ‘reserve items’).  A number of new capital schemes and 
variations to the Capital Programme have since been approved by Cabinet.   
 
A number of capital schemes require re-profiling of the budgets to more 
accurately reflect delivery expectations in the current financial year.  In all cases 
the capital financing will not be adversely affected, with schemes either being 
funded by capital grants or through previously agreed prudential borrowing which 
will now be moved back into later periods to match spends. 
 
These schemes include the Disabled Facilities Grants, Housing Capital Works, 
elements of the Housing Delivery Programme and Economic Regeneration 
Projects (including Kimberley Means Business and UK Shared Prosperity Fund).   
These are set out in the Appendix including the amendments identified in the 
current Capital Programme together with likely financing which will be confirmed 
at the end of the financial year. 
 
Any further changes to the Capital Programme will be reported to Cabinet as 
necessary for approval. 

4. Key Decision 

This report a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 as it results in in the Council incurring revenue or capital 
expenditure or savings of £250,000 or more and is significant in terms of its 
effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more 
Wards or electoral divisions in the Council’s area. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.2



Cabinet  5 November 20
[...]
ed 
Budget 
2024/25 

£ 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(Capital CDEL) 200,000 55,700 255,700 997,000 

 
 

Page 66



Cabinet  5 November 2024 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 and Business 
Strategy 2025/26 

1. Purpose of Report 

To approve the Council's updated Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
delivery of the latest Business Strategy. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Business Strategy 2025/26 be approved. 
 

3. Detail 

As reported to Cabinet on 23 July 2024, there was an underspend of £1.826m 
on the General Fund revenue budget in 2023/24 resulting in a General Fund 
balance of £6.060m as at 31 March 2024.  This was predominantly due to a 
variety of underspends, additional income, budget carry forwards, changes in 
provisions, government grants and effective financial management across the 
Council. 
 
There are a number of significant issues concerning local government finance 
that will have a major impact upon the financial position of this Council.  These 
include the prevailing economy; the financial impact of inflation on pay and 
prices; uncertainty on the outcome of financial settlements from central 
government; and the delayed Fair Funding Review that intends to review the 
level of Business Rates retention.  Further details of these and how they may 
impact upon the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital 
Programme are set out in Appendix 1.  
 
It is important to highlight two significant budget pressures continuing to impact 
on the Council’s 2024/25 and 2025/26 budgets, namely the level of pay awards 
(the 2024/25 pay award has not yet been agreed by the unions) and inflationary 
pressures on the cost of energy, fuel, construction and property services.  
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  An updated MTF
[...]
 approval for 
housing. 

Revenue savings arising from 
the use of capital receipts can 
replace borrowing costs 
(MRP and interest) and result 
in revenue savings. 

P
age 84



Cabinet  5 November 2024 

 

Proposal Business Impact 
Financial Impact – 
Additional Income/ 

Reduced Expenditure 

Tram Compensation  Tram compensation negotiations with Nottingham City Council have 
been completed, with final balance of settlement anticipated in 
2023/24.  

Provide resources for the 
capital programme. 

Sale of the ‘Argos’ block in 
Beeston Square  

Following Cabinet approval, commercial negotiations are progressing 
with a developer on converting the ‘Argos’ block into a medical centre.  
This could generate a significant capital receipt. 

Revenue savings arising from 
the use of capital receipts to 
replace borrowing costs 
(MRP and interest). 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  5 November 2024 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

Affordable Housing Unit Charge 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update Members and seek approval for changes to the amount that the 
Council asks developers for in affordable housing payments. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the new affordable housing amount of 
£85,000 per unit be approved.  
 

3. Detail 
 

There is a high housing need for affordable housing in all areas of the Borough. 
It is therefore important that the Council increases the number of affordable units 
built to help meet this demand. For housing developments over 10 units, there is 
a requirement to provide a proportion of affordable housing. This proportional 
requirement varies across the Borough, based on housing market areas, but in-
line with planning policy developers must provide affordable housing, either on 
site or as an off-site payment.  
 
When an off-site payment is sought and agreed, the cost per unit is currently 
£45,000.  This has been the case for approximately ten years and is no longer fit 
for purpose. The off-site contributions are used to fund additional affordable 
housing units on alternative sites. The provision of on-site affordable housing 
and an off-site contribution should be comparable in cost to the developer. 
Currently if a developer makes an off-site contribution this is a significantly 
cheaper option than providing on-site provision. It is therefore proposed that this 
amount be increased to £85,000. The increased cost will support the Council to 
deliver the developments identified in the Council’s Housing Delivery Plan. 
 
This proposal has been reached following various assumptions and methodology 
and has been supported by HEB Surveyors. When residential developers are 
undertaking financial appraisals to calculate affordable housing contributions on 
any particular scheme, their first consideration will be to consider the market 
value of the completed dwellings and to then apply a discount from the full 
market value.  
             
The discount applied to arrive at an affordable housing value will be between 
40% and 60% of market value depending on the specific tenure requirements of 
the particular planning authority, i.e. social rent, affordable rent etc, but as an 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9.1



Cabinet  5 November 2024 

average a developer will generally apply 50% discount in their financial 
appraisal. 
 
In terms of the methodology in calculating a standard commuted sum figure for 
the Borough, if one was to consider that most affordable housing can be 
categorised as two/three bed terraced housing, it is possible to look at the UK 
Government House Price Index for Broxtowe and reference the average value of 
a standard terraced house value and then apply the discount that developers 
would also apply when undertaking their own site development appraisal. 
  
In this case, a standard terrace house has an average value in Broxtowe of 
£186,298 as at August 2024. This fi
[...]
 report. 
 

9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable. 
 

10. Background Papers 
 

Nil. 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  5 November 2024 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) Delivery 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval to terminate an existing contract for the delivery of ECO4 
funded works to private sector housing within the Borough and to implement a 
new approach. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the existing contract be terminated 
and implementation of the proposed approach detailed in the Appendix, 
be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) and the Great British Insulation 
Scheme (GBIS) are government energy-efficiency schemes in Great Britain, 
designed to tackle fuel poverty and help reduce carbon emissions. Both 
schemes run in their current form until March 2026.  
 
ECO4 and GBIS are obligations placed on energy companies to deliver energy 
efficiency measures to domestic premises. The schemes are not grant based.  It 
is up to the energy companies to determine which retrofit projects they choose to 
fund, the level of funding they provide and the installers that they choose to work 
with. The funding is therefore paid directly from the energy company to the 
installer; not to the Council or resident. The Council’s role with the ECO4 and 
GBIS schemes is to check and issue declarations for eligibility of applicants. This 
report relates to the delivery of ECO4 and GBIS to the private sector (owner 
occupiers and private renters). 

4. Key Decision 

As ECO4 and GBIS delivery will be Borough wide, this report is a key decision 
as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

Page 91


[...]
ted and the following approach be adopted. 
For information, under the terms of the contract, termination can be invoked with 
three months’ written notice. 
 
Installers interested in delivering ECO4 and GBIS works within the Borough will be 
invited to on board with the Council. This process will include obtaining copies of 
certifications, insurances and policies. All installers on boarded would have to be 
registered with the Government endorsed quality standard Trustmark. A data sharing 
Agreement will also be implemented. The list of on boarded installers will be 
published on the Council’s website with contact details for local residents to make 
contact direct. Installers will be issued with copies of the Council’s application forms. 
Annual checks will be conducted to ensure the information the Council holds about 
an installer remains up to date (i.e. insurances). 

 
Currently, it is the installer’s responsibility to complete the application forms and 
obtain the necessary financial evidence to support the applications. The installers 
then submit the application for checking and sign off by the Council. If the application 
meets the eligibility requirements, the Council will issue a declaration confirming 
eligibility to the installer and record and report the application to OFGEM.  

 
This service is being managed within the Capital Works team. The on boarding and 
application process along with queries generated about the scheme takes up Officer 
resources. As the funding goes directly from the energy company to the installer, this 
is costing the Council Officer time without any revenue income. It is proposed to 
implement a £50 charge across all installers for each application submitted. This 
would be charged to the installer and not the resident/ applicant. This revenue would 
support the cost of Officer time. The number of applications that the Council will 
receive is not yet known, but as an example if the Council received five per month, 
this would result in revenue income of £3,000 over the course of a year. Other local 
authorities have taken a similar approach and are charging installers for the checking 
of applications and issuing declarations. The Agreement with the existing supplier, 
also had a £50 charge per application written into the contract.  
  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  5 November 2024 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

Damp and Mould Investigations in Private Rented Property Policy 

1. Purpose of Report 

To detail the approach to dealing with damp and mould in private rented 
properties. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Policy Overview Working Group RECOMMENDS that Cabinet is asked 
to RESOLVE that the Damp and Mould in Private Rented Property 
Investigation Policy and associated procedure be approved. 

3. Detail 

In light of the tragic case of Awaab Ishak, and in response to requests from the 
Secretary of State, the Council has completed a review of its response to the 
issue of damp and mould in private rented properties.  A review has already 
been undertaken in relation to the Council’s duties as a landlord and a policy to 
deal with damp and mould within the Council’s properties was approved by 
Cabinet in December 2023. 
 
Damp and Mould in private rented properties is already assessed by Officers 
when dealing with inspections and complaints from tenants, both as part of a 
specific set of criteria under the Housing Health and Safety Rating Scheme 
(HHSRS), licence inspections where applicable and where a specific concern 
has been raised.  Any action required to improve standards would be taken 
using the powers already available to us and as detailed in the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy and Housing Civil Penalties Policy.  The Council’s approach 
to damp and mould in private rented housing is complementary to other 
approaches and includes a completed project in relation to the Minimum Energy 
Efficiency Standards (MEES) when la

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
H J Faccio 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
 

 
 

59 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J W McGrath. 
 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

61 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

62 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
At the Council meeting held on 9 October 2024, it was agreed that the Constitution be 
amended to allow for the appointment of Deputy Portfolio Holders. 
 

RESOLVED Councillor G Bunn be appointed as the Deputy Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management. 
 
 

63 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



64 CHIEF EXECUTIVE URGENCY POWERS  
 
Cabinet noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers for the approval 
of budget for the procurement of the Firewall replacement, which was directly awarded 
to NG Security UK and fully contained within the existing capital budget. 
 
 

65 REFERENCES  
 

65.1 FUTURE OF EM DEVCO LTD  
 
In February 2019, the Government approved funding for a two-year programme to 
explore the business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the East 
Midlands and asked the Midlands Engine to lead the work. Between 2019 and 2021, 
Broxtowe Borough Council was involved in this regional conversation facilitated by 
Midlands Engine. It culminated in a case being made for a new type of development 
corporation that would require legislative change. This was to provide for the creation 
of what was known as a Locally Led Urban Development Corporation (LLUDC). This 
work led to the creation of EM DevCo Ltd by five authorities, including this Council, in 
May 2021, as a company limited by guarantee. The Company was to operate as an 
interim vehicle prior, paving the way for the proposed new type of statutory 
development corporation. 
 
The five member local authorities of EM DevCo also included Nottinghamshire County 
Council, Leicestershire County Council, North West Leicestershire District Council and 
Rushcliffe Borough Council. The governance arrangements for the company were 
designed to mirror those of originally envisaged for the LLUDC model. 
 
When the five councils established EM DevCo it was agreed that Nottinghamshire 
County Council would host the company and each council approved funding 
contributions to EM DevCo. Broxtowe Borough Council agreed a contribution of 
£500,000 spread equally over three financial years from 2021/22 to 2022/23 and was 
financed from General Fund reserves. The final contribution of £166,000 was made in 
2023/24. 
 
Members stated that the East Midlands received less finance than any other part of 
the country for infrastructure into economic growth. Furthermore, the region has had 
more industrial decline than any other over the last four decades. It was important to 
make the case for industrial investment in the area. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1.  Supports the necessary steps being taken by the Board of Directors to 
bring forward the voluntary dissolution of EM DevCo Limited.  

2.  Delegates authority to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council, 
to consent and sign the resolutions to enable to dissolution of the EM 
Dev Co Limited. 

 
Reason 
EM Dev Co is solvent, and the Board is satisfied that it is in the best interests of the 
Company that it is dissolved given the natural conclusion of its activities and the 
creation of EMCCA. 
 
 



65.2 QUARTERLY COMPLAINT REPORT  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council and 
noted a report which outlined the performance of the Council in dealing with 
complaints, at stage one by the service areas, at stage two by the Complaints and 
Compliments Officer and at stage three when complaints are referred to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman or the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
It was stated that the report should be used for positive outcomes with performance 
indicators used to ensure that recommendations had been dispensed and lessons 
learned from complaints received by the Council. 
 
 

65.3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME – BUDGET VARIATIONS 2024/25  
 
Cabinet was informed that a number of capital schemes required re-profiling of the 
budgets to more accurately reflect delivery expectations in the current financial year. 
In all cases the capital financing would not be adversely affected, with schemes either 
being funded by capital grants or through previously agreed prudential borrowing 
which woul now be moved back into later periods to match spends. 
 
These schemes included the Disabled Facilities Grants, Housing Capital Works, 
elements of the Housing Delivery Programme and Economic Regeneration Projects 
(including Kimberley Means Business and UK Shared Prosperity Fund). 

 
RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2024/25, as set out in the 

appendix to the report, be approved. 
 
Reason 
The variations would more accurately reflect delivery expectations in the current 
financial year. 
 
 

65.4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2028/29 AND BUSINESS 
STRATEGY 2025/26  
 
Cabinet was updated on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
progress with the delivery of the Business Strategy. There were a number of 
significant issues concerning local government finance that would have a major impact 
upon the financial position of the Council. They included the current and ongoing 
economic impact of inflation on pay and prices, uncertainty on the outcome of the 
financial settlement from central government, and the delayed Fair Funding Review 
that intended to review the level of business rates retention.  
 

RESOLVED that the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
Business Strategy 2025/26 be approved. 
 
Reason 
To be accountable for all activities and actions and to ensure that the Council 
conforms to all financial regulations. The Medium Term Financial Strategy was the 
Council’s key financial planning document. 
 
 



66 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

66.1 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNIT CHARGE  
 
Cabinet was informed that there was a high housing need for affordable housing in all 
areas of the Borough. It was therefore important that the Council increased the 
number of affordable units built to help meet this demand. For housing developments 
over ten units, there was a requirement to provide a proportion of affordable housing. 
This proportional requirement varies across the Borough, based on housing market 
areas, but in-line with planning policy developers had to provide affordable housing, 
either on site or as an off-site payment.  
 
When an off-site payment was sought and agreed, the cost per unit is currently 
£45,000. This had been the case for approximately ten years and was no longer fit for 
purpose. The off-site contributions were used to fund additional affordable housing 
units on alternative sites. The provision of on-site affordable housing and an off-site 
contribution should be comparable in cost to the developer. Currently, should a 
developer make an off-site contribution this was a significantly cheaper option than 
providing on-site provision. It was therefore proposed that this amount be increased to 
£85,000. The increased cost will support the Council to deliver the developments 
identified in the Council’s Housing Delivery Plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the new affordable housing amount of £85,000 per unit 
be approved. 
 
Reason 
The increased cost will support the Council to deliver the developments identified in 
the Council’s Housing Delivery Plan. 
 
 

66.2 ENERGY COMPANY OBLIGATION (ECO4) DELIVERY  
 
The Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) and the Great British Insulation Scheme 
(GBIS) are government energy-efficiency schemes in Great Britain, designed to tackle 
fuel poverty and help reduce carbon emissions. Both schemes run in their current form 
until March 2026. 
 

ECO4 and GBIS were obligations placed on energy companies to deliver energy 
efficiency measures to domestic premises. The schemes were not grant based. It was 
the responsibility of the energy companies to determine which retrofit projects they 
chose to fund, the level of funding they provided and the installers that they chose to 
work with. The funding was therefore paid directly from the energy company to the 
installer and not to the Council or resident. The Council’s role with the ECO4 and 
GBIS schemes is to check and issue declarations for eligibility of applicants. This 
report related to the delivery of ECO4 and GBIS to the private sector (owner occupiers 
and private renters). 
 
It was considered that the Council would be better placed to achieve its aims if the 
current contract were to be terminated and the following approach be adopted. For 
information, under the terms of the contract, termination can be invoked with three 
months’ written notice. 
 



RESOLVED that the existing contract be terminated and implementation 
of the proposed approach detailed in the appendix to the report, be approved. 
 
Reason 
The number of applications that the Council will receive is not yet known, but as an 
example if the Council received five per month, this would result in revenue income of 
£3,000 over the course of a year. Other local authorities have taken a similar 
approach and are charging installers for the checking of applications and issuing 
declarations. The Agreement with the existing supplier, also had a £50 charge per 
application written into the contract. 
 
 

67 HOUSING  
 

67.1 DAMP AND MOULD INVESTIGATIONS IN PRIVATE RENTED PROPERTY  
 
In light of the tragic case of Awaab Ishak, and in response to requests from the 
Secretary of State, the Council had completed a review of its response to the issue of 
damp and mould in private rented properties. A review had already been undertaken 
in relation to the Council’s duties as a landlord and a Policy to deal with damp and 
mould within the Council’s properties was approved by Cabinet in December 2023. 
 

RESOLVED that the Damp and Mould in Private Rented Property 
Investigation Policy and associated procedure be approved. 
 
Reason 
In its capacity as regulator of housing standards the Council has statutory duties and 
powers for keeping private sector properties in a reasonable state of repair and free 
from hazards, which are also applicable to damp and mould. This Policy addresses 
how the Council will deal with such properties. 
 
 

68 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 

68.1 PARKS STANDARD (PRIDE IN PARKS)  
 
Cabinet noted progress of the Pride in Parks programme to date and the results of the 
2024 parks consultation. It was stated that it was pleasing to see how well parks were 
appreciated. Officers were asked to consider the effects of ant-social behaviour and 
vandalism in parks to ensure that residents are getting the services that they need. 
 
 

68.2 HOUSEHOLD ENERGY SURVEY  
 
Members considered the Household Energy Survey, the aim of which was to support 
decarbonisation efforts and identify cost-effective retrofit investment to maximise 
carbon emission reductions. On consideration, Members requested that the 
questionnaire be amended to include single households in question 14, a section to 
provide information on which energy provider is being used, and to discover whether 
there would be any GDPR issues in relation to the sharing of information. 
 

RESOLVED that the Household Energy Survey, as amended, be approved. 
 



Reason 
This will to help produce a roadmap that will support decarbonisation efforts and will 
identify cost-effective retrofit investment to maximise carbon emission reductions. This 
is a key area of focus as 32% of the Borough’s emissions comes from heating and 
lighting homes. 
 
 

68.3 HYDROTREATED VEGETABLE OIL UPDATE  
 
Members noted and update on Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) and were informed 
that the oil could be used across the Council’s compatible fleet, which is 85 out of the 
Council’s current 93 vehicles. The transition would result in a 91% reduction in Council 
fleet emissions. In March 2024, the transition to HVO was completed and it was 
anticipated that this will contribute to a 31.5% reduction in the Council’s own operation 
carbon footprint. 
 
Transitioning to nearly full fleet utilisation of HVO has significantly reduced the 
Council’s Carbon footprint, demonstrating commitment to the Council’s carbon neutral 
target. Although HVO was more expensive than diesel its price was on a declining 
trend. The sensitivity of fuel prices remained a concern and the Environment team 
actively monitored these fluctuations to ensure that budgetary constraints are 
balanced against carbon savings. 
 
 

69 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 
 
Reason 
This will assist with all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 
 


